



PACIFIC AMERICAN HOLDINGS LIMITED ABN 83 127 131 604

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

CONTENTS

CONTENTS.....	2
CORPORATE INFORMATION.....	3
DIRECTORS' REPORT.....	4
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE BY HALL CHADWICK TO THE DIRECTORS OF PACIFIC AMERICAN HOLDINGS LIMITED	6
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	7
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET	8
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	9
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	10
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	11
DIRECTORS' DECLARATION	16
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT.....	17

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Registered Office

Suite 706, Level 7
89 York Street
Sydney, NSW, 2000

Directors

Geoff Hill (Chairman)
Simon Bird (Non-Executive Director)
Mark Sykes (Executive Director/Chief Executive Officer)

Company Secretary

Ian Morgan

Principal Place of Business

Suite 706, Level 7
89 York Street
Sydney, NSW, 2000
Email: info@pamcoal.com
Telephone: +61 2 8964-4373
Website: www.pacificamerican.com.au/

Solicitor

Thomson Geer
Level 25
1 O'Connell Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Share Registry

Boardroom Pty Limited
Grosvenor Place
Level 12
225 George Street
Sydney, NSW, 2000
Telephone: 1300 737 760 (in Australia)
+61 2 9290 9600 (International)
Website: www.boardroomlimited.com.au

Banker

National Australia Bank
Westpac Banking Corporation
Bank of Queensland

Auditor

Hall Chadwick
Level 40, 2 Park Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Investor enquiries

Suite 706, Level 7
89 York Street
Sydney, NSW, 2000
Telephone: +61 2 8964-4373
Email: info@pamcoal.com
Website: www.pacificamerican.com.au/

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors of Pacific American Holdings Limited ASX code: **PAK (the Company)** present their report for the half-year ended 30 June 2020. The Directors report as follows:

1. Directors

The names of the Directors of the Company during the half-year and up to the date of this report are:

Geoff Hill (Chairman) Appointed 15 May 2009

Simon Bird (Non-Executive Director) Appointed 13 July 2010

Mark Sykes (Executive Director/Chief Executive Officer) Appointed 31 December 2017

2. Review of operations

The consolidated loss after income tax for the half-year ended 30 June 2020 was \$443,677 (2019: \$669,633).

Over the past half year, the Company has focused on the strategic development of its renewable energy initiative via the establishment of Primary Power Pty Ltd and the Singapore registered 50/50 Joint Venture company 'GP Hydro Pte Ltd', with Austrian based Global Hydro Energy GmbH.

Key activities include:

- Capital raising activity to support the development of Primary Power and GP Hydro,
- Hiring of a Chief Executive Officer for GP Hydro Pte Ltd,
- Investigations into investment opportunities in renewable energy technologies for Primary Power,

The Company also maintains our Elko Project in good standing by carrying out the appropriate level of activity to ensure compliance with our financial, environmental and permitting obligations. Elko is located in British Columbia, Canada.

During the half year ended 30 June 2020, PAK's net cash used in operating activities totalled \$441,576 (2019: \$696,959).

3. Outlook

The Company and its controlled entities (**the Consolidated Entity**) are focused on two strategic channels being:

- a) The production, development and exploration of coking coal assets in North America. The Consolidated Entity's continues to advance its 100% owned Elko coking coal project in British Columbia, Canada. Elko remains a project that has the potential to supply raw bulk commodities used for steel making, and consequently, Elko remains an asset of significant value to the Company.
- b) The development and investment in the renewable energy sector. The Company is delivering on this new business initiative through a joint venture with Austrian based Global Hydro Energy GmbH in the joint venture vehicle, GP Hydro Pte. Ltd., a company registered in Singapore. The Company also seeks out other renewable investment business opportunities through its subsidiary Primary Power Pty Ltd.

The Consolidated Entity completed two capital raising activities in the first half of the year that were underpinned by a high level of confidence in the strategic direction of the company.

The renewable energy sector is a growth sector as there is a move to decarbonise the energy footprint of companies and countries in the Australian and South Pacific region. The decarbonisation objective underpins a positive future for equipment suppliers, consultants and businesses that service the renewable energy sector.

The need for steel as a fundamental input to infrastructure growth and hence the demand for raw steel commodities such as coking coal has a positive outlook as new and replacement infrastructure is planned for and built. Elko is advantageously positioned in North America as consumers of raw steel commodities seek out certainty of supply through diversification of geography and producers.

4. Auditor's Independence Declaration under Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001

The Auditor's Independence Declaration pursuant to Section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth) is set out on page 6.

5. Rounding of Amounts to the Nearest Dollar

The Company is not of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191 dated 24 March 2016 and, as such, amounts in the Half Year Financial Report and Directors' Report have been reported to the nearest dollar, unless otherwise stated.

6. Competent Person's Statement

Previously Released Information

This Interim Financial Report refers to information extracted from reports available for viewing on PAK's website www.pacificamerican.com.au and announced on 16.01.2019 "Elko Coking Coal Project JORC Resource Increased to 303Mt"

PAK confirms it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information included in the original market announcements, and, in the case of exploration targets, that all material assumptions and technical parameters underpinning the exploration targets in the relevant market announcements continue to apply and have not materially changed. PAK confirms that the form and context in which the Competent Person's findings presented have not been materially modified from the original market announcements.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.



Simon Bird
Director
Sydney
10 September 2020

**PACIFIC AMERICAN HOLDINGS LIMITED
ABN 83 127 131 604
AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES**

**AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION
UNDER SECTION 307C OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001
TO THE DIRECTORS OF PACIFIC AMERICAN HOLDINGS LIMITED**

SYDNEY

Level 40
2 Park Street
Sydney NSW 2000
Australia

Ph: (612) 9263 2600
Fx: (612) 9263 2800

In accordance with section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001*, I am pleased to provide the following declaration of independence to the directors of Pacific American Holdings Limited. As the lead audit partner for the audit of the financial report of Pacific American Holdings Limited for the half-year ended 30 June 2020, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of:

- (i) the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the review; and
- (ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.



HALL CHADWICK (NSW)
Level 40, 2 Park Street
Sydney NSW 2000



DREW TOWNSEND
Partner
Dated: 10 September 2020

A Member of PrimeGlobal
An Association of Independent
Accounting Firms

 **PrimeGlobal**

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Half-Year Ended 30 June 2020

	Note	Consolidated Entity June 2020	June 2019
		\$	\$
Other revenue			
Interest income		439	4,371
Other income		-	18,113
Expenses			
Employee expenses		(158,153)	(167,816)
Administration costs		(280,901)	(500,903)
Foreign currency exchange loss		(5,062)	(23,398)
Loss before income tax		<u>(443,677)</u>	<u>(669,633)</u>
Income tax expense		-	-
Loss after income tax		<u>(443,677)</u>	<u>(669,633)</u>
Other comprehensive income			
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss			
Foreign currency translation differences		88,507	50,121
Total other comprehensive income		<u>88,507</u>	<u>50,121</u>
Total comprehensive income		<u>(355,170)</u>	<u>(619,512)</u>
		Cents per share	Cents per share
(Loss) / Gain per share:			
Basic	7	(0.23)	(0.41)
Diluted	7	(0.23)	(0.41)

The Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income is to be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET

As at 30 June 2020

	Note	Consolidated Entity June 2020 \$	December 2019 \$
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		891,283	407,441
Trade and other receivables	3	33,557	35,315
Other assets		26,965	37,702
Total Current Assets		951,805	480,458
Non-Current Assets			
Security deposits		174,852	171,283
Investments in associates		39,330	30,504
Deferred exploration and evaluation costs	4	3,363,605	3,253,962
Total Non-Current Assets		3,577,787	3,455,749
Total Assets		4,529,592	3,936,207
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables		201,819	214,538
Total Current Liabilities		201,819	214,538
Total Liabilities		201,819	214,538
Net Assets		4,327,773	3,721,669
Equity			
Contributed equity	5	14,540,153	13,578,879
Share option reserve	6	12,600	12,600
Foreign currency exchange reserve		284,587	196,080
Accumulated losses		(10,509,567)	(10,065,890)
Total Equity		4,327,773	3,721,669

The Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet is to be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the Half-Year Ended 30 June 2020

	Note	Contributed Equity \$	Share Option Reserve \$	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve \$	Accumulated Losses \$	Total Equity \$
Balance at 1 January 2019		13,170,374	-	126,326	(8,720,946)	4,575,754
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners						
Issue of share capital		-	-	-	-	-
Options issued		-	10,650	-	-	10,650
Share issue costs		-	-	-	-	-
		-	10,650	-	-	10,650
Comprehensive income						
Loss after tax		-	-	-	(669,633)	(669,633)
Foreign currency translation differences		-	-	50,121	-	50,121
Total comprehensive income for the half-year		-	-	50,121	(669,633)	(619,512)
Balance at 30 June 2019		13,170,374	10,650	176,447	(9,390,579)	3,966,892
Balance at 1 January 2020		13,578,879	12,600	196,080	(10,065,890)	3,721,669
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners						
Issue of share capital		1,006,136	-	-	-	1,006,136
Options issued		-	-	-	-	-
Share issue costs		(44,862)	-	-	-	(44,862)
		961,274	-	-	-	961,274
Comprehensive income						
Loss after tax		-	-	-	(443,677)	(443,677)
Foreign currency translation differences		-	-	88,507	-	88,507
Total comprehensive income for the half-year		-	-	88,507	(443,677)	(355,170)
Balance at 30 June 2020		14,540,153	12,600	284,587	(10,509,567)	4,327,773

The Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity is to be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Half-Year Ended 30 June 2020

	Consolidated Entity	
	June 2020	June 2019
	\$	\$
Cash Flows (Used In) / From Operating Activities		
Interest received	439	4,371
Cash payments in the course of operations	(442,015)	(701,330)
Net Cash used in Operating Activities	(441,576)	(696,959)
Cash Flows (Used In) / From Investing Activities		
Investments in associates	(8,826)	-
Payment for exploration and evaluation costs	(24,131)	(190,411)
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	(32,957)	(190,411)
Cash Flows (Used In) / from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from the issue of securities	1,006,136	-
Costs associated with the issue of securities	(42,125)	-
Net Cash from Financing Activities	964,011	-
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	489,478	(887,370)
Net foreign exchange differences	(5,636)	43,694
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period	407,441	1,820,183
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period	891,283	976,507

The Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows is to be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

Reporting Entity

Pacific American Holdings Limited (**the Company**) is a company domiciled in Australia. The consolidated interim financial report of the Company as at and for the half year ended 30 June 2020 comprises the Company and its controlled entities (together referred to as **the Consolidated Entity**). The comparative period is the six months ended 30 June 2019.

Statement of Compliance

The consolidated interim financial report is a general-purpose financial report which has been prepared in accordance with AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth).

The consolidated interim financial report does not include all of the information required for a full annual financial report and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated annual financial reports of the Consolidated Entity as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019.

This consolidated interim financial report was approved on 10 September 2020 by the Board of Directors.

Going Concern

The Consolidated Entity had a net loss of \$443,677 and a net operating cash outflow of \$441,576 for the 6 months ended 30 June 2020. As at 30 June 2020, the Consolidated Entity had cash and cash equivalents of \$891,283, net current assets of \$749,986 and net assets of \$4,327,773.

Management continues to preserve operating cash. Current cash levels are sufficient to fund ongoing administration and budgeted exploration. In the event additional exploration activities are undertaken, there may be a requirement to raise capital. The ability of the Consolidated Entity to continue as a going concern is principally dependent upon one or more of the following:

- the ability of the Consolidated Entity to raise additional capital in the form of equity;
- the continued support of current shareholders; and
- the ability to successfully develop and extract value from its projects that are under development.

These conditions give rise to a material uncertainty over the Consolidated Entity's ability to continue as a going concern.

Directors believe that the going concern basis of preparation is appropriate due to the following reasons:

- To date the Consolidated Entity has funded its activities through issuance of equity securities and it is expected that the Consolidated Entity will be able to fund its future activities through further issuances of equity securities; and
- Directors believe there is sufficient cash available for the Consolidated Entity to continue operating until it can raise sufficient further capital to fund its ongoing activities within the forecast period.

Should the Consolidated Entity be unable to continue as a going concern, it may be required to realise its assets and extinguish its liabilities other than in the ordinary course of business, and at amounts that differ from those stated in the financial statements.

The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts or classification of liabilities and appropriate disclosures that may be necessary should the Consolidated Entity be unable to continue as a going concern.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Statement of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied by the Consolidated Entity in the consolidated interim financial report are the same as those applied by the Consolidated Entity in its consolidated financial report as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Associates

Associates are all entities over which the Consolidated Entity has significant influence but not control or joint control, generally accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting after initially being recognised at cost.

The Consolidated Entity's share of its associates' post-acquisition profits or losses is recognised in profit or loss, and its share of post-acquisition other comprehensive income is recognised in other comprehensive income. The cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the investment. Any dividends receivable from associates are recognised as reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

When the Consolidated Entity's share of losses in an associate equal or exceed its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Consolidated Entity does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Any unrealised gains on transactions between the Consolidated Entity and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the Consolidated Entity's interest in the associates. Any unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of associates have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Consolidated Entity.

Deferred Exploration and Evaluation Costs

Exploration and evaluation costs related to an area of interest are written off as incurred except they are carried forward as an asset in the balance sheet where the rights of tenure of an area are current and it is considered probable that the costs will be recouped through successful development and exploitation of the area of interest, or alternatively be its sale.

Capital costs include costs directly related to exploration and evaluation activities in the relevant area of interest.

General and administrative costs are allocated to an exploration or evaluation asset only to the extent that those costs can be related directly to operational activities in the relevant area of interest.

Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure are written off where the above conditions are no longer satisfied.

Identifiable exploration assets acquired are recognised as assets at their fair value.

Exploration and evaluation expenditure incurred subsequent to the acquisition of an exploration asset in a business combination is accounted for in accordance with the policy outlined above.

All capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure is assessed for impairment if facts and circumstances indicate that an impairment may exist. Exploration and evaluation assets are also tested for impairment once commercial reserves are found, before the assets are transferred to development properties.

Foreign Currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of the Consolidated Entity at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value was determined. Foreign currency differences are generally recognised in profit or loss. Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the transaction date.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Statement of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on acquisition, are translated into Australian dollars at the exchange rates at the reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Australian dollars at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Foreign currency differences are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the translation reserve, except to the extent that the translation difference is allocated to non-controlling interests.

New and Revised Standards

New and revised standards have been issued by the AASB and are effective for the half-year, however there are no material changes to the policies that affect the recognition and measurement of the results or financial position of the Consolidated Entity.

Fair Values

The fair values of Consolidated Entity's financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying value. No financial assets or liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.

2. Dividends

During the half year, no dividends were paid or provided for (2019: \$ Nil).

3. Trade and other receivables

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	\$	\$
Other receivables	33,557	35,315
	<u>33,557</u>	<u>35,315</u>

4. Deferred exploration and evaluation costs

Movements during the period

Balance at beginning of period	3,253,962	2,749,916
Additions	24,131	483,636
Foreign currency difference to Exchange Reserve	85,512	20,410
Balance at end of period	<u>3,363,605</u>	<u>3,253,962</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

5. Contributed Equity

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
Issued Capital – Number of ordinary fully paid shares	<u>277,084,900</u>	178,541,184
Value of Issued Capital	<u>\$14,540,153</u>	\$13,578,879

Share Capital Movements during the six months	30 June 2020		31 December 2019	
	Number	\$	Number	\$
Fully paid ordinary shares at beginning of period	178,541,184	13,578,879	165,305,889	13,170,374
Shares issued under placement offer	-	-	13,235,295	450,000
Shares issued under Share Purchase Plan	1,380,000	34,500	-	-
Shares issued under entitlements offer	97,163,716	971,636	-	-
Share issue costs	-	(44,862)	-	(41,495)
Total fully paid ordinary shares at end of period	<u>277,084,900</u>	<u>14,540,153</u>	<u>178,541,184</u>	<u>13,578,879</u>

6. Share Option Reserve

There were no movements in unquoted options during the six months to 30 June 2020. On 4 June 2019, there were 1,500,000 unquoted options, approved by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 14 May 2019, issued to Directors for a total value of \$10,650, and 500,000 unquoted options issued to a consultant for a total value of \$1,950.

7. Earnings per share

	June 2020	June 2019
	\$	\$
Losses used to calculate basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>(443,677)</u>	(669,633)

Weighted average number of shares and options

	Number of shares	Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary fully paid shares outstanding during the period, used in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>192,608,187</u>	165,305,889

8. Contingent Liabilities and Assets

The Consolidated Entity has no financial guarantees as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019.

9. Subsequent Event

Since 30 June 2020, there has not arisen in the interval between the end of the interim period and the date of this review report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, to affect significantly the operations of the Consolidated Entity, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Consolidated Entity.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

10. Segment Reporting

Reportable Segments

The Consolidated Entity has identified its operating segments based on internal reports that are reviewed and used by the executive team in assessing performance and determining the allocation of resources. The Consolidated Entity does not yet have any products or services from which it derives an income.

During the half year to 30 June 2020, management identified the Consolidated Entity as having two reportable segments, being the geographic location of assets in the North America and Australia.

Below is an analysis of the Consolidated Entity's revenue and operating results from reportable segments:

<i>Consolidated 6 months to 30 June 2020</i>	North America	Australia	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Other revenue			
Interest income	-	439	439
Foreign currency exchange gain	766	-	766
Expenses			
Employee expenses	(108,053)	(50,100)	(158,153)
Administration costs	(35,050)	(245,851)	(280,901)
Foreign currency exchange loss	-	(5,828)	(5,828)
Loss before income tax	(142,337)	(301,340)	(443,677)

Consolidated 6 months to 30 June 2019

Other revenue			
Interest income	-	4,371	4,371
Other income	18,113	-	18,113
Expenses			
Employee expenses	(107,066)	(60,750)	(167,816)
Administration costs	(39,589)	(461,314)	(500,903)
Foreign currency exchange loss	(725)	(22,673)	(23,398)
Loss before income tax	(129,267)	(540,366)	(669,633)

Below is an analysis of the Consolidated Entity's assets and liabilities from reportable segments:

<i>Consolidated as at 30 June 2020</i>	North America	Australia	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Current assets	40,334	911,471	951,805
Non-current assets	3,538,457	39,330	3,577,787
Total assets	3,578,791	950,801	4,529,592
Current liabilities	73,973	127,846	201,819
Non-current liabilities	-	-	-
Total liabilities	73,973	127,846	201,819
Net segment assets	3,504,818	822,955	4,327,773

Consolidated as at 31 December 2019

Current assets	33,747	446,711	480,458
Non-current assets	3,425,245	30,504	3,455,749
Total assets	3,458,992	477,215	3,936,207
Current liabilities	111,993	102,545	214,538
Non-current liabilities	-	-	-
Total liabilities	111,993	102,545	214,538
Net segment assets	3,346,999	374,670	3,721,669

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

For the half year ended 30 June 2020

In the Directors' opinion:

- the attached financial statements and notes thereto comply with the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth), *Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting'*, *Corporations Regulations 2001* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;
- the attached financial statements and notes thereto give a true and fair view of the Consolidated Entity's financial position as at 30 June 2020 and of its performance for the financial half-year ended on that date; and
- there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors made pursuant to section 303(5) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth).



Simon Bird
Director
Sydney
10 September 2020

PACIFIC AMERICAN HOLDINGS LIMITED
ABN 83 127 131 604
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
PACIFIC AMERICAN HOLDINGS LIMITED

SYDNEY

Level 40
2 Park Street
Sydney NSW 2000
Australia
Ph: (612) 9263 2600
Fx: (612) 9263 2800

Report on the Interim Financial Report

We have reviewed the accompanying interim financial report of Pacific American Holdings Limited and its Controlled Entities ("the Group"), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity, and consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended on that date, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information and the directors' declaration.

Directors' Responsibility for the Interim Financial Report

The directors of the Group are responsible for the preparation of the interim financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (including Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the interim financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim financial report based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410: Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the interim financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including: giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 30 June 2020 and its performance for the period ended on that date, and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001. As the auditor of the Group, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

A review of an interim financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*. We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001*, which has been given to the directors of the company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor's report.

A Member of PrimeGlobal
An Association of Independent
Accounting Firms

 **PrimeGlobal**

PACIFIC AMERICAN HOLDINGS LIMITED
ABN 83 127 131 604
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
PACIFIC AMERICAN HOLDINGS LIMITED

Conclusion

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the interim financial report of Pacific American Holdings Limited and its Controlled Entities are not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including:

- (i) giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 30 June 2020 and of its performance for the period ended on that date; and
- (ii) complying with AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Emphasis of Matter – Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial report which indicates that the Group had a net loss of \$443,677 and a net operating cash outflow of \$441,576 for the half-year ended 30 June 2020. This condition, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1 indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.



HALL CHADWICK (NSW)
Level 40, 2 Park Street
Sydney NSW 2000



DREW TOWNSEND

Partner

Dated: 10 September 2020